
1 

MICHIANA AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE – MEETING NOTICE 

 
May 6, 2020          Google Meets 
9:00 a.m. Regular Session           
 

 
I. Call to Order  
II.     Roll Call  
III.   Minutes – March 4, 2020 
IV.    Reports of: A) Chairman 
   B) Secretary 

 March and April Administrative Modifications 
V.      Old Business  
 
Electronically Endorsed Amendments to the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2020-2024 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) 
 
Fort Wayne District  
 
Locally Initiated – Resolution 14-20 
A. Elkhart County Amendment        Exempt Project in Elkhart County 
Resolution 14-20 Increase Federal Funding by $83,436  
Des#: 1700309 Bridge 152: on Mishawaka Rd over Yellow Creek 
   Bridge Replacement Concrete Construction 
Phase: RW Total: $204,295 Federal: $163,436 Local: $40,859  SFY 2020 
 
Locally Initiated – Resolution 15-20 
A. Goshen Amendment       Non-Exempt Project in Elkhart County 
Resolution 15-20 Increase Federal Funding by $200,968  
Des#: 1900739 College Ave from US 33 to NS Railroad (East Entrance of Parking lot) 
   Added Travel Lanes 
Phase: PE Total: $651,210 Federal: $520,968 Local: $130,242 SFY 2020 
 
VI.     New Business  
 
Amendments to the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 
Fort Wayne District 
 
Locally Initiated – Resolution 16-20 
A. Elkhart County Amendment       Exempt Project in Elkhart County 
Resolution 16-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 1902829 Bridge 145: on CR 26 over Baugo Creek 
   Bridge Rehabilitation or Repair 
Phase: PE Total: $404,189 Federal: $323,351 Local: $80,838  SFY 2021 
Phase: RW Total: $57,841  Federal: $47,073 Local: $10,768  SFY 2023 
 



2 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Transportation Improvement Program Process Types 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION – a change or revision to include project increase(s) or 
decrease(s) less than 31% of the total, Grouped Project increase or decrease, Des# changes or 
modifications, changes in the year or scope of non-significant regional projects. 
 
AMENDMENTS – adding and deleting projects, adding a new phase, change in scope of more than 
one half mile, increase(s) or decrease(s) funds 31% or more. 
 
OTHER ACTIONS – a review and endorsement of grant proposals, submissions, and letters of 
intent to apply 



3 

B. Elkhart County Amendment       Exempt Project in Elkhart County 
Resolution 16-20 Remove Project from TIP  
Des#: 1801612 CR 13 @ NF&S Railroad 
   Other Type Project (Miscellaneous) 
Phase: PE Total: $3,125,000 Federal: $2,500,000 (STBG)   Local: $625,000        SFY 20 & 21 
 
C. Kosciusko County Amendment       Exempt Project in Kosciusko County 
Resolution 16-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 1902838 Bridge 30: on Beer Rd. over Turkey Creek 
   Bridge Rehabilitation or Repair 
Phase: PE Total: $274,500 Federal: $219,600  Local: $54,900  SFY 2021 
Phase: RW Total: $60,300  Federal: $48,240  Local: $12,060  SFY 2023 
 
INDOT Initiated – Resolution 17-20 
A. INDOT Amendment       Exempt Project in Elkhart County 
Resolution 17-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 2001164 US 6, From SR 15 to US 33 W Jct. 
   HMA Overlay, Preventative Maintenance 
Phase: PE Total: $386,271 Federal: $309,017 (NHPP)      State: $77,254      SFY 2021 
Phase: CN Total: $2,876,786 Federal: $2,301,429 (NHPP)  State: $575,357    SFY 2024 
 
B. INDOT Amendment       Exempt Project in Elkhart County 
Resolution 17-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 2001165 US 6, From US 33 W. Jct. to SR 5 
   HMA Overlay, Preventative Maintenance 
Phase: PE Total: $353,975 Federal: $283,180 (NHPP)      State: $70,795  SFY 2021 
Phase: CN Total: $2,636,258 Federal: $2,109,006 (NHPP)   State: $527,252 SFY 2024 
 
LaPorte District 
 
Locally Initiated – Resolution 18-20 
A. South Bend Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 18-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 1902178 Olive St from Indiana Ct to Tucker Dr – Phase II 
   Road Reconstruction 
Phase: PE Total: $118,750 Federal: $95,000 (STBG)     Local: $23,750  SFY 2021 
Phase: CN Total: $1,187,500 Federal: $950,000 (STBG)   Local: $237,500 SFY 2022 
 
B. St. Joseph County Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 18-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 1902817 Mayflower Rd Bridge over NS Railroad 
   Bridge Repair or Rehabilitation 
Phase: CN Total: $4,465,000 Federal: $3,572,000 (ST BR)    Local: $893,000 SFY 2024 
 
C. Marshall County Amendment       Exempt Project in Marshall County 
Resolution 18-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 1902820 Bridge 232: Randolph Dr. over Yellow River 
   Bridge Replacement 
Phase: PE Total: $422,900 Federal: $338,320 (ST BR)      Local: $84,580  SFY 2021 



4 

Phase: RW Total: $37,600  Federal: $30,080 (ST BR)        Local: $7,520  SFY 2023 
Phase: CN Total: $2,450,500 Federal: $1,960,400 (ST BR)  Local: $490,100 SFY 2024 
 
D. Marshall County Amendment       Exempt Project in Marshall County 
Resolution 18-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 1902809 Bridge 11: N Union Rd. over Pine Creek 
   Bridge Rehabilitation or Repair 
Phase: CN Total: $1,371,200 Federal: $1,096,960 (ST BR)   Local: $274,240    SFY 2024 
 
INDOT Initiated – Resolution 19-20 
A. INDOT Amendment       Exempt Project in Marshall County 
Resolution 19-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 2000501 US 6, from W. Jct. of SR 106 to E. Jct. of SR 106 
   HMA Overlay, Preventative Maintenance 
Phase: PE Total: $250,000 Federal: $200,000 (NHS)      State: $50,000           SFY 21 & 23 
Phase: CN Total: $3,847,434 Federal: $3,077,947 (NHS)  State: $769,487        SFY 22 & 23 
 
B. INDOT Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 19-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 2000526 SR 331, from N Jct. of US 20 to Jefferson Ave. 
   HMA Overlay, Preventative Maintenance 
Phase: PE Total: $350,000 Federal: $280,000 (NHS)      State: $70,000           SFY 21 & 23 
Phase: CN Total: $3,701,865 Federal: $2,961,492 (NHS)  State: $740,373    SFY 2023 
 
C. INDOT Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 19-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: 2000503 SR 23, from US 30 to Lawrence St 
   HMA Overlay, Preventative Maintenance 
Phase: PE Total: $250,000 Federal: $200,000 (ST STBG) State: $50,000          SFY 21 & 23 
Phase: RW Total: $60,000  Federal: $48,000 (ST STBG)    State: $12,000       SFY 2022 
Phase: CN Total: $4,126,985 Federal: $3,301,588 (ST STBG) State: $825,397     SFY 22 & 23 
 
Transit 
 
Transpo Initiated – Resolution 20-20         
A. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Decrease Federal Funding by $80,000  
Des#: 1700648 Preventative Maintenance 
   Transit PM - 5307 
Total: $1,500,000 Federal: $1,200,000  Local: $300,000  SFY 2020 
  
B. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Increase Federal Funding by $1,496  
Des#: 1700649 Purchase ADP Hardware 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $126,870 Federal: $101,496  Local: $25,374   SFY 2020 
 
C. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Decrease Federal Funding by $10,000  



5 

Des#: 1700650 Purchase ADP Software  
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $50,000  Federal: $40,000  Local: $10,000   SFY 2020 
 
D. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Increase Federal Funding by $60,000  
Des#: 1700653 Associated Capital 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $100,000 Federal: $80,000  Local: $20,000   SFY 2020 
 
E. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Increase Federal Funding by $140,000  
Des#: 1700657 Operating Assistance ADA 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $350,000 Federal: $280,000  Local: $70,000   SFY 2020 
 
F. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Increase Federal Funding by $304,226  
Des#: 1700658 Operating Assistance Fixed Route 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $2,504,226 Federal: $1,004,226  Local: $1,500,000  SFY 2020 
 
G. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Decrease Federal Funding by $92,000  
Des#: 1901342 Rehab/Renovate Transfer Facility 
   Transit Operating - 5339 
Total: $271,955 Federal: $217,564  Local: $54,391   SFY 2020 
 
H. Transpo Amendment   Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: TBD  Tire Lease 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $80,000  Federal: $64,000  Local: $16,000   SFY 2020 
 
I. Transpo Amendment    Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: TBD  Purchase Misc. Support Equipment 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $50,000  Federal: $40,000  Local: $10,000   SFY 2020 
 
J. Transpo Amendment        Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: TBD  Education and Training 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $20,000  Federal: $16,000  Local: $4,000   SFY 2020 
 
K. Transpo Amendment       Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: TBD  Purchase < 35ft Vehicle 



6 

   Transit Operating - 5339 
Total: $87,500  Federal: $70,000  Local: $17,500   SFY 2020 
 
L. Transpo Amendment        Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 
Resolution 20-20 Add Project to TIP  
Des#: TBD  Purchase Misc. Communications Equipment 
   Transit Operating - 5307 
Total: $13,389  Federal: $10,711  Local: $2,678   SFY 2021 
 
Fiscal Year 2020 Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) Supplemental 
Public Transportation Apportionments - South Bend Urbanized Area 
 
Resolution 21-20 – Bus / Rail Apportionment – FY 2020 CARES Act 
FTA Section 5307 – Urbanized Area Formula Funding Program 
Total Apportionment – $12,258,822 
NICTD Rail – $3,000,000 Transpo – $8,505,079  Niles DART – $753,743 
 
Resolution 22-20 – Rail Apportionment – FY 2020 CARES Act 
FTA Section 5337 – State of Good Repair Grants 
Total Apportionment - $8,019,856 
NICTD Rail – $8,019,856 
 
Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) 
 
Resolution 23-20 
A. MACOG            Amendment                                     Exempt Project in St. Joseph County 

Resolution 23-20          Add Project 
Des#: 2001101            Partners for Clean Air 

                                         UPWP 

Phase: PE          Total: $62,500               Federal: $50,000 (CMAQ)          Local: $12,500                 SFY 2021 

 

B. MACOG            Amendment                                         Exempt Project in Elkhart County 

Resolution 23-20    Add Project 
Des#: 2001101          Partners for Clean Air 

                                        UPWP 

Phase: PE          Total: $62,500               Federal: $50,000 (CMAQ)          Local: $12,500                 SFY 2021 

 
Other Actions 
 
Resolution 24-20 
Endorsement of the Fiscal Year 2021 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) 

 
Staff Update 
 

 Partners for Clean Air Award Winners 

 Volkswagen Onroad and Nonroad Grant Round 2 Update 

 Interurban Trolley Yellow Line COVID-19 related Service Changes 



7 

 

 League Cycling Instructor Seminar Update 

 Equitable Mobility Action Plan (EMAP) Update 

 Street Supplies Lending Library  

 Indiana + Michigan River Valley Trail Signage 

 
VII. Privilege of the Floor  
 
VIII. Public Comment  
 
IX.  Adjournment  
 
 
         Jessica Clark, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Participation Notice 
 
Due to public health concerns created by the Coronavirus pandemic, this meeting will not be held in 
person. MACOG invites members of the public to participate by joining us live on YouTube using the 
following link https://youtu.be/Z46CCutpLpw 
 
Public comment regarding items on the TTAC meeting agenda may also be submitted via email to 
macogdir@macog.com. Please note “TTAC Agenda Comment” in the subject line. 
 
 
 

---- 
 *If English is not your first language, ask someone to contact the MACOG office to request an interpreter to assist 

you during the meeting. 
 

*Si el inglés no es su primera lengua, pida a alguien que contacte a la oficina de MACOG para asi solicitar un 
intérprete que le pueda asistir durante la reunión. 

 
 

F:\ABC\MACOG\MEETINGS\SFY 2020\TTAC\Agendas\R05agenda1.docx 

https://youtu.be/Z46CCutpLpw
https://youtu.be/Z46CCutpLpw
mailto:macogdir@macog.com

